Per diluted share (non-GAAP) $ 0.99 $ 0.93 $ 0.97 $ 2.81 $ 2.63

FFO (non-GAAP) $ 100,178 $ 225,529 $ 257,673 $ 564,431 $ 658,880
FFO - Operating Partnership Basis ("OP Basis") (non-GAAP) $ 106,954 $ 240,466 $ 274,735 $ 601,660 $ 701,786

Per diluted share (non-GAAP) $ 0.52 $ 1.19 $ 1.35 $ 2.95 $ 3.47

Dividends per common share $ 0.60 $ 0.63 $ 0.71 $ 2.02 $ 1.89

FFO payout ratio (based on FFO, as adjusted) 60.6% 67.7% 73.2% 71.9% 71.9%
FAD payout ratio 80.0% 94.0% 84.5% 84.5% 112.5%

Weighted average shares used in determining FFO per diluted share - REIT basis 190,893 190,090 190,444 191,304 190,129
Convertible units:

Class A 11,707 11,557 11,732 11,692 11,523
D-13 594 459 491 510 496
G1-G4 52 38 42 53 39
Equity awards - unit equivalents 558 536 446 363 323

Weighted average shares used in determining FFO per diluted share - OP Basis 203,804 202,680 203,155 203,922 202,510

TRAILING TWELVE MONTHS PRO FORMA CASH NET OPERATING INCOME ("NOI") (NON-GAAP)
(unaudited and in thousands)

Trailing Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2017

EBITDA,
as Adjusted(1)

Non-cash
Adjustments

& Other(2)
Add-back:

G&A
Cash NOI,

as Adjusted

Incremental
NOI

from Signed
   Leases(3) (4)

Pro Forma
Cash NOI

New York - Office $ 697,227 $ (105,290) $ 26,600 $ 618,537 $ 56,985 $ 675,522
New York - Retail 363,099 (48,881) 10,737 324,955 12,587 337,542
New York - Residential 24,609 (3,169) — 21,440 — 21,440
theMART 93,627 (4,333) 7,228 96,522 13,474 109,996
555 California Street 46,560 (4,228) — 42,332 680 43,012
Total Vornado $ 1,225,122 $ (165,901) $ 44,565 $ 1,103,786 $ 83,726 $ 1,187,512

____________________
(1) See reconciliation of net income attributable to the Operating Partnership to EBITDA, as adjusted for the trailing twelve months ended September 30, 2017 on page 68.
(2) Trailing twelve months straight-line rent adjustments, acquired below market leases non-cash income (FAS 141) and amortization expense, inclusive of our share of unconsolidated joint ventures and

elimination of non-cash EBITDA from 666 Fifth Avenue - Office.
(3) $89,000 of capital remains to be spent for the significant leases included in the incremental NOI.
(4) Below is a table of incremental NOI/EBITDA by quarter: